
Item G9
#2006-161 - Approving Amendment to the Platte River Well Field 
River Channel Flow Analysis Agreement - Utilities Department
 

Tuesday, May 23, 2006
Council Session

City of Grand Island

Staff Contact: Gary R. Mader;DaleShotkoski

City of Grand Island City Council



Council Agenda Memo  
 
From:  Gary R. Mader, Utilities Director 
 
Meeting:  May 23, 2006 
 
Subject:       Amendment to the Platte River Well Field River Channel 

Flow Analysis Agreement 
 
Item #’s:  G-9 
 
Presenter(s): Gary R. Mader, Utilities Director 
 
 

Backgro und  
 
In August of 2005, the City, Utilities Department, entered into an agreement with the US 
Geological Survey (USGS) and the Central Platte Natural Resources District (CPNRD) to 
study and define the proportional flows in the four river channels at the City’s Well Field.  
The flow distribution is important to the maintenance of water quality in the underlying 
aquifer.  The Agreement provides for a cost shared project among the parties with the 
USGS being the lead agency.  A copy of the original explanatory memo to Council is 
attached for reference.   
 

Discussion 
 
As this project was undertaken, it generated interest from another entity, the USGS 
Northern Prairie Wildlife Center, who also had interests in studying river channel 
geomorphology and the project scope has been increased.  The additional party and scope 
increase added to the time of the project, resulting in the USGS request to extend the 
contract by one year, from November 2006 to November 30, 2007. 
 
There is no change in the cost to the Utilities Department.  A copy of the proposed 
contract amendment is attached. 
 

Alternatives 
 
It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may: 
 

1. Move to approve 
2. Refer the issue to a Committee 



3. Postpone the issue to a future date 
4. Take no action on the issue 
 

Recommendation 
 

City Administration recommends that the amendment to the agreement for Geomorphic 
Assessment of Selected Channels of the Platte River near Grand Island, Nebraska be 
approved. 
 

Sample Motion 
 

Motion to approve the amendment to the agreement with USGS for Geomorphic 
Assessment of Selected Channels of the Platte River near Grand Island, Nebraska. 











 
Approved as to Form ¤ ___________ 
May 17, 2006 ¤  City Attorney  

 R E S O L U T I O N    2006-161 
 
 
 WHEREAS, on August 9, 2005, by Resolution 2005-223, the City Council of the City of 
Grand Island approved a contract with the U.S. Geological Survey Division and the Central Platte Natural 
Resources District for geomorphic assessment of selected channels of the Platte River near Grand Island, 
Nebraska; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the contract was scheduled to expire in November 2006; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the scope of the contract was increased when the U.S.G.S. Northern Prairie 
Wildlife Center expressed an interest in also studying river channel geomorphology; and 
 
 WHEREAS, in order to ensure completion of the contract with the additional scope of the 
project, it has been recommended that the contract be amended to extend the completion date to 
November 2007; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the amendment to such contract has been reviewed and approved by the City 
Attorney's office. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the contract between the City and the U.S. 
Geological Survey Division and the Central Platte Natural Resources District for Geomorphic Assessment 
of Selected Channels of the Platte River near Grand Island, Nebraska is hereby extended until 
November 30, 2007. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to execute 
such contract amendment on behalf of the City of Grand Island. 
 
 - - - 
 
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, May 23, 2006. 
 
 
 
        _______________________________________ 

Jay Vavricek, Mayor 
 

Attest: 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk 


	Council Packet Item
	6883.doc
	S:\temp\G-9_3.pdf
	S:\temp\G-9_4.pdf
	USGS contract extension res.doc

